Zoning Board of Appeals
October 23, 2013 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA13-022, 2020 Camelot

Summary: Gary Turner is requesting one variance from Chapter 55(Zoning) Section 5:57
(Averaging an Existing front setback line), of 7 feet for expansion of an existing residential
structure into the front setback; 30 feet is required (Averaged Front Setback).

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel contains a 2,144 square foot, single-family dwelling constructed in 1961.
The parcel is zoned R1C (Single-Family) and is located on Camelot, east of Packard. The
existing setback measures 30 feet to the main house and 22 feet to the existing uncovered
deck. This existing deck measures 8 feet by 10 feet or 80 square feet. The parcel is
conforming for lot area; the required minimum lot area for R1C is 7,500 square feet and the
parcel is 16,128 square feet.

The petitioner is proposing to remove the existing uncovered deck and construct a new
covered, but not enclosed, front porch measuring 7 feet by 29 square feet or 203 square feet.
The front setback to the porch will be 23 feet. The porch roof addition will match the rooflines
of the structure and will be will be supported by columns.

Although the required front setback is 25 feet for the R1C zoning district, the averaged front

setback at this location results in a required front setback of 30 feet. The total encroachment of
the house after the porch addition will be 7 feet.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following
criteria shall apply:

(@). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and
peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result from
conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

The subject parcel is a conforming lot in the R1C Zoning District (required is a minimum
lot size of 7,500 square feet; parcel is 16,128 square feet). The existing house was built
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(b).

(c).

(d).

(e).

in the 1961 before current zoning setbacks. The house, including the uncovered porch,
was built 30 feet from the front property line. The R1C required setback is 25 feet,
however the averaging of adjacent parcels adjusts the setback to 30 feet. The subject
parcel is a rectangular lot and is 50 feet wide at the front property line.

That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result from
a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The variance is being requested in order to construct a useable covered front porch.
Due to the location of the existing structure at the averaged front setback line of 30 feet
a porch could not be constructed on the front of the structure without a variance. A
ground level patio could be built, but not covered in the same location.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

If the variance is approved, the structure will be consistent with a number of houses in
the neighborhood. Although a covered front porch does require a variance, it will not be
fully enclosed and is minimal in total size (203 sq ft). This should minimize the impact to
the surrounding neighborhood. The porch will not be extended any closer to the side
property line or adjacent neighbors.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The house was built in 1961 before current zoning standards were established. The
house was constructed 30 feet from the front property line with no useable front porch.
Although there is a small stoop existing at the front door of the house, any addition to
the front including a porch would require a variance.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a
reasonable use of the land or structure

The variance, if approved, will permit construction of a covered front porch within the
average front setback. The unenclosed porch will have columns supporting it, but
should have a minimal impact to the surrounding neighborhood. A covered front porch
would be consistent with some porches in the neighborhood.

Although an uncovered front patio could be built without the need for a variance, the
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size and encroachment of the covered front porch is minimal.
Respectfully submitted,

,_\u/r_’

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
- ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Sectlon 1 Apphcant lnformat:on

Name of Applicant: (= D T N B

Address of Applicant: 277 YES &7 @91 N G T =
Daytime Phone: Tk Tl o B

Fax:

Email: CoIT G2 sl BULDe | et

Applicant’s Relationship to Property: e Twsctor (BuiL ‘.\“?z;:»_%;

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: 207 cateioT PN peeoe
Zoning Classification: ’%;R&Q_
Tax ID# (if known): Q=40 -0 3~-205-0|\
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*Name of Property-Owner:

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

G Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from:which a

variance is requested: Required dimension: . PROPOSED dimension:
b 2 B oy e | - i g
AN SR S et S R
A D { s i
Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: .32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposmg and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
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Section 4: VARIANCE_REQUEST (If not applying for a varlance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98.- A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?
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2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, mablllty to

obtain a higher financial return? (explain) e oEPIBANCE 5 WTBEPETErY (ueL]
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3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring propert:es”““‘i”%&i
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4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordmance'?
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5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?
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Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
. @ building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued .. .....)
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Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Setbacks
Parking

L.andscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these ,

- materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %.” by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




0 Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

|, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in acoordance W|th the materials attached
hereto. . .

Bk i BB
Phone Number

w Ebuy @ EAT{ BUIPS. col|
Email Address

Signature

Print Name

X
X

I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforerne ed statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitted and correct.

%fz X

vf S Signature

i e

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Pfann{§1g 8§ Development Servxces unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permISSIon to acces}s the subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request. / N

oy X

:
% Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meeting date and
fimes. i

e

Signature

ed heg , 20 1%, before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she h read the foregomg application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that.the same is true as to his/her.own knowledge except as fo those matters therein stated
fo-be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she bel ]

Notary Publi(@?ignatu‘re

Qd & 900 £ £ .

Notary-Commission Expiration Date Print Name

Staff Use Only ; :

Date Submitted: %}fgﬁ?” g@%% = Fee Paid: ﬁ@@w
File No: : BB R - Qk’ﬁé ~ u Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date : k ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review:

Staff Reviewer & Date: :




From: Chris Pellar-Kosbar [mailto:chris.pellarkosbar@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 25, 2013 9:30 AM

To: Kyle Pellar-Kosbar

Subject: Authorization to be agent

Gary Turner is authorized to be an agent for my husband, Kyle Pellar-Kosbar, and me, Christine
Pellar-Kosbar, for the variance process for a front porch for the house 2020 Camelot Rd.

-Christine Pellar-Kosbar
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Framing Plan
Scale as noted
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Attached | have recent photos of the adjoining properties and street for this front porch request.

The first photo is the existing condition at 2020 Camelot with a 8'-0" x 13'-0" existing wood deck
on the front.

The second photo is of the next house to the West, 2000 Camelot which has a front porch that is
covered and with railings like we are proposing. This is 6'-0" x 8-0" and is 25' from the
sidewalk.

The third photo is a zoom in on a part of the second photo showing the existing wood deck at
2020 Camelot next door.

The fourth photo is of the second house to the West, 1948 Camelot with an enclosed front porch.
This porch is 7'-0" x 8'-0" and is also 25' from the sidewalk.

The fifth photo is the first house to the East, 2050 Camelot which has an enclosed front entry and
adjoining stoop. This front entry/stoop is 6'-0" x 9'-0" and is 25'-6" from the sidewalk.

The sixth photo shows the view across the street, with the setbacks on these houses as follows:
2049 Camelot @ 24'-0". 2031 Camelot @ 24'-6", and 2003 Camelot @ 22'-0".

I am making a site plan that shows the context of the street and helps to see the existing fabric
better.

This might not be ready until Monday, | hope this still can be included in our presentation.
Thanks,

Gary Turner
Community Builders LC






o

4
e

]
|

oy

N,




L
P
.

-

s
e
L]
s,

[ B
H]

L A

i
T L s Tt

L

N
L

p—
—

b e T T
s
Y -

.
=y













We, the undersigned, support the Pellar-Kosbars in their request to build a covered porch, 7'-10" x 29'-
0" with a 24'-2" setback from the existing sidewalk. Since the average setback for the houses adjacent
and across the street is 24'-4" (when the corner house facing Kimberly is not included), this porch will

fit into the existing fabric and setback character of Camelot Rd.

10/3/2013

Name ,/l/l/tlrﬁf\c"u S5kemagn
Alardha.  Fhemon
ety \J W%!\K‘e&“’

:J_émef‘ C s 46.;:;’?

AL
anlsanns ek

Smilkn Zdravkovskee

Da, Dre
N My aend
Dorothy Morese

{
C R D TYPALDSS

Address
46O kr‘m()f’,r[f\{ Rel.  AA y3ioy

N o550 CQWMM R%L;\,cg(ol'(

2052 Care oy J AN Yoy

2049 Camelof RKd_ 44 #3104
2603 Caweld FE fE 4&0OF
1002 Can - TA.

152D o\ ok

952 Camelot Kd.

2am Gnee\otT 4.




Dear Ms. Gale,

We support the request for the variance ZBA13-022 on parcel I.D 09-12-03-205-011 at 2020 Camelot
Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48104.

As neighbors, we find the request to be entirely reasonable and do not believe it will do anything negative
to their property, our property, or the neighborhood in general.

We request that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant this request.
Signed,

James C. Walker

Molly V. Walker

2050 Camelot Road
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
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